in the pro forma study.  Rather the Commission stated that it generally accepted Staff’s 10

pro forma capital adjustments, subject to some modifications.  Accordingly, when 11

preparing Mullins, Exh. No. BGM-13 and Mullins, Exh. No. BGM-14, I relied on the pro 12

forma adjustments presented in Staff exhibits Hancock, Exh. No. CHS-2 (Rev.) and 13

Hancock, Exh. No. CHS-3 (Rev.).  I subsequently made conforming adjustments to the 14

pro forma adjustments in Hancock, Exh. No. CHS-2 (Rev.) and Hancock, Exh. No. CHS-15

3 (Rev.) in order to tie to the pro forma adjustments presented in Table A1 and Table A2 16

of Order 05.  17

   A summary of these analyses can be found in Table 2 and Table 3, below, for 18

electric services and gas services, respectively. 19

Response Testimony of Bradley G. Mullins   Exhibit BGM-7T
Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205   Page 21

TABLE 2
Electric Services Order 05 Pro Forma Versus Attrition Rate Base

($millions)

TABLE 3
Gas Services Order 05 Pro Forma Versus Attrition Rate Base

($millions)

Pro Forma Study Attrition Study
Dec 31, 2014 Pro Forma Pro Forma Dec 31, 2014 Escalation / Attrition

Results  Adj. Rate Base Results  Post Attr. Adj. Rate Base Delta

Gross Plant 2,242.3   137.2   2,379.5   2,260.4  157.0   2,417.3  (37.9)
Accum. Dep. (780.3)   (27.8)   (808.1)   (788.1)   (43.9)   (831.9)   23.9
Net Plant 1,462.0   109.4   1,571.4   1,472.3  113.1   1,585.4  (14.0)

Def. Tax (238.4)   (67.3)   (305.7)   (257.8)   (22.2)   (279.9)   (25.8)

Net Plant w/ DIT 1,223.6   42.1   1,265.7   1,214.5  90.9   1,305.4  (39.7)

Def. Dr./Cr. 11.8   (7.4)   4.4   4.6   -   4.6   (0.1)
Working Capital 25.0   20.7   45.7   47.8   -   47.8   (2.1)

Rate Base 1,260.5   55.4   1,315.9   1,266.9  90.9   1,357.8  (42.0)

Pro Forma Study Attrition Study
Dec 31, 2014 Pro Forma Pro Forma Dec 31, 2014 Escalation / Attrition

Results  Adj. Rate Base Results  Post Attr. Adj. Rate Base Delta

Gross Plant 416.1   33.3   449.3   422.3   84.4   506.7   (57.4)
Accum. Dep. (139.6)   (6.1)   (145.8)   (141.7)   (24.5)   (166.2)   20.4
Net Plant 276.4   27.1   303.5   280.6   60.0   340.5   (37.0)

Def. Tax (55.3)   (7.3)   (62.6)   (54.7)   (9.8)   (64.4)   1.8

Net Plant w/ DIT 221.1   19.8   240.9   225.9   50.2   276.1   (35.2)

Gas Inv. 12.8   -   12.8   14.8   -   14.8   (2.0)
Working Capital -   10.4   10.4   10.1   -   10.1   0.3
Other (0.4)   -   (0.4)   (0.5)   -   (0.5)   0.1

Rate Base 233.5   30.2   263.7   250.3   50.2   300.4   (36.8)

Response Testimony of Bradley G. Mullins   Exhibit BGM-7T
Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205   Page 22

Q. HOW DO YOU RECOMMEND THE COMMISSION DETERMINE THE 1
PORTION OF THE ATTRITION ALLOWANCE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 2
AVISTA’S RETURN ON RATE BASE IN THE ATTRITION MODEL? 3

A. The Commission is presented with several different alternatives for determining the 4

portion of the attrition allowance attributable Avista’s return on rate base in the attrition 5

models.   6

One option for the Commission is to re-run the attrition allowance model and 7

simply eliminate all escalation associated with plant in the attrition allowance revenue 8